

No. 34110-1-III

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA GATHERER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Scott Gallina

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 4

A. Investigation and Trial. . . . . 4

*(1). Authorities learned of Katie Watkins’ indecent liberties allegation without need of the Summer Smith rape “confrontation” call, and Watkins testified to her allegations at trial. . . . . 4*

*(2). Substantive trial testimony. . . . . 6*

*(3). Despite abundant evidence regarding how the allegations came to the attention of law enforcement, the trial court admitted ER 404(b) evidence of the Summer Smith recorded confrontation call arranged by the Idaho detective. . . . . 7*

i. Objections and ruling. . . . . 7

ii. The telephone “confrontation” call. . . . . 8

B. Verdict and sentencing. . . . . 10

D. ARGUMENT . . . . . 10

**1. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting the ER 404(b) evidence where it failed to identify a proper non-propensity purpose, the evidence was unnecessary to show the context of how the victim’s allegations became known to law enforcement, and the evidence was overly prejudicial. . . . . 10**

(a). Mr. Gatherer’s proper objections to exclude failed to garner the ER 404(b) analysis that is required in the context of prior bad act evidence. . . . . 10

(b). However, the trial court’s evidentiary ruling failed to identify a proper, non-propensity purpose or otherwise conduct any ER 404(b) analysis on the record. . . . . . 12

(c). The dictates of ER 404(b) are deemed crucial to admission, but here, they were not followed. . . . . . 13

(d). Undue prejudice. . . . . . 15

**2. Reversal is required for prosecutorial misconduct, the prejudice of Detective Eylar’s and Detective Nichols’ opinions on guilt and credibility, and the prosecutor’s further misconduct in commenting on the defendant’s courtroom reaction to the accusatory Summer Smith confrontation call.** . . . . . 17

(a). Opinion testimony as to credibility and guilt is constitutionally improper as it violates the right to an impartial factfinder, it is inadmissible under ER 701, and it is misconduct to elicit it. . . . . 17

(b) The defendant objected, and the elicitation of such testimony can be flagrant and incurable. . . . . . 18

(c). Commenting that the defendant’s courtroom demeanor shows guilt can constitute flagrant misconduct. . . . . . 19

(d). First, the prosecutor elicited Detective Nichols’ opinions on the “rape” victim Katie Watkins’ believability, and on Mr. Gatherer’s untruthfulness and his guilt, as shown by “signs of deception” such as removing his coat when the Summer Smith telephone call was played for him in his November 2014 interview. . . . . . 21

*1. Training to detect true victims, and deceptive suspects. . . . . 21*

▪ Objection to speculation overruled, “opinion” testimony allowed. . . . . 21

2. <i>Believability of Watkins.</i> . . . . .	23
3. <i>Untruthfulness and guilt of defendant Gatherer.</i> . . . . .	24
▪ <i>Objection.</i> . . . . .	24
▪ <i>Objection, futile.</i> . . . . .	27
(e). <u>Next, the prosecutor elicited Detective Eylar’s opinions on Summer Smith’s truthfulness, and on Mr. Gatherer’s guilt and deceptiveness – including as shown by Gatherer removing his coat during his interview.</u> . . . . .	29
1. <i>Eylar testifies that the confrontation call, and his training, showed who was telling the truth and who was a deceptive sexual assailant.</i> . . . . .	30
2. <i>Eylar testifies that Mr. Gatherer was deceptive in his police interview, as shown by the many clues that the Detective was trained to recognize, including Gatherer removing his coat when the “confrontation call” was played.</i> . . . . .	32
3. <i>Next, the prosecutor personally remarked that Mr. Gatherer removed his coat during <u>trial</u> the previous day, when the “confrontation call” was played in the court room.</i> . . . . .	34
(f). <u>Manifest constitutional error and flagrant incurable misconduct.</u> . . . . .	35
1. <i>Preserved for appeal.</i> . . . . .	35
2. <i>Flagrant misconduct and manifest constitutional error.</i> . . . . .	36
3. <i>Further misconduct in remarking on the defendant’s courtroom demeanor.</i> . . . . .	39

**3. Individual and cumulative error requires reversal of Mr. Gatherer’s conviction and a new trial, despite the fact that Mr. Gatherer’s case was tried to the court. . . . . 43**

(a). Cumulative error can deny a defendant a fair trial. . . . . . 43

(b). The errors in this case included errors that individually, and cumulatively, require reversal. . . . . . 43

(c). Reversal is required despite the fact that this was a bench trial with a presumption of absence of error under *Read*. . . . . . 45

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992). . . . . 43

State v. Barr, 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004). . . . . 3,17,19,39,42

State v. Barry, 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015). . . . . 39

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) . . . . . 36,42

State v. Benn, 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, 302 (1993) . . . . . 13

State v. Black, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) . . . . . 17,35

State v. Carlin, 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) . . . . . 18

State v. DeBolt, 61 Wn. App. 58, 808 P.2d 794 (1991) . . . . . 14

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001). . . . . 26,37

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003). . . . . 13

State v. Engelstad, 183 Wn. App. 1040 (Unpublished decision in Court of Appeals 30640-2-III (2014 WL 490855) . . . . . 37

State v. Epefanio, 156 Wn. App. 378, 234 P.3d 253 (2010). . . . . 41

State v. Farr-Lenzini, 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999). . . . . 37

State v. Ferguson, 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983). . . . . 14

State v. Filitaula, 184 Wn. App. 819, 339 P.3d 221 (2014) . . . . . 15

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) . . . . . 14

State v. Gower, 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014). . . . . 46,47,49

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) . . . . . 16

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) . . . . . 16

<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986) . . . . .	44
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984). . . . .	43
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984). . . . .	14,43
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993) . . . . .	19,36
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 117 Wn. App. 89, 68 P.3d 1153 (2003) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Jungers</u> , 125 Wn. App. 895, 106 P.3d 827 (2005) . . . . .	18
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) . . . . .	19,37
<u>State v. Klok</u> , 99 Wn. App. 81, 992 P.2d 1039 (2000) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995). . . . .	115
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995). . . . .	16
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992). . . . .	38,42
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Papadopoulos</u> , 34 Wn. App. 397, 662 P.2d 59 (1983) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970) . . . . .	46
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) . . . . .	37,38
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Read</u> , 106 Wn. App. 138, 22 P.3d 300 (2001). . . . .	18
<u>State v. Read</u> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002) . . . . .	1,45,46
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995). . . . .	43
<u>Seattle v. Heatley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) . . . . .	17,18

<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) . . . . .	36
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) . . . . .	44
<u>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</u>	
ER 403 . . . . .	13,14
ER 404(b) . . . . .	13,14,15,43
ER 701 . . . . .	17
RAP 2.5(a)(3) . . . . .	19,36
RCW 10.52.040 . . . . .	41
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. 5. . . . .	41
U.S. Const. amend. 6. . . . .	18
U.S. Const., amend. 14 . . . . .	40,43
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21 . . . . .	37
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 . . . . .	37
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) . . . . .	44
